“Final Approval Order and Judgment” means the order granting final approval

of the Settlement and entering judgment thereon, in a form and content mutually agreed to by the

Parties, and subject to approval by the Court.

p. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($850,000.00) to be paid by Defendant in full satisfaction of the

Action, Released Class Claims, and Released PAGA Claims, which includes all Attorneys’ Fees and

Costs, Enhancement Payment, PAGA Amount, Settlement Administration Costs, andNet Settlement

Amount to be paid to the Settlement Class Members.

[...]

or motion by Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees in the amount up to thirty-five percent (35%) of the

Gross Settlement Amount (i.e., $297,500.00) and reimbursement of actual costs and expenses

9

associated with Class Counsel’s litigation and settlement ofthe Action, in an amount not to exceed

Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($25,000.00), both ofwhich will be paid from the

Gross Settlement Amount. These amounts will cover any and all work performed and any and all

costs incurred by Class Counsel in connection with the litigation of the Action, including without

limitation all work performed and costs incurred to date, and all work to be performed and all costs to

[...]

and agree that, in light of the risks and uncertainties to each side of continued litigation, the Settlement is fair, reasonable, 
and adequate, and is in the best interests of the Class Members, the State of California, and PAGA Employees. 

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

A. Settlement Formula  

The total gross settlement amount is Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($850,000.00) (the “Gross 
Settlement Amount”). The portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that is available for payment to Class Members is 
referred to as the “Net Settlement Amount.” The Net Settlement Amount will be the Gross Settlement Amount less the 
following payments which are subject to approval by the Court: (1) attorneys’ fees, in an amount not to exceed thirty-five 
percent (35%) of the Gross Settlement Amount (i.e., $297,500.00), and reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses, in 
an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($25,000.00) to Class Counsel; (2) Enhancement 
Payment in an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($10,000.00) to Plaintiff for her services in the 
Action; (3) the amount of Forty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($40,000.00) allocated toward civil penalties under the